

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

PRESS ROBINSON, EDGAR CAGE,
DOROTHY NAIRNE, EDWIN RENE
SOULE, ALICE WASHINGTON, CLEE
EARNEST LOWE, DAVANTE LEWIS,
MARTHA DAVIS, AMBROSE SIMS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE (“NAACP”) LOUISIANA
STATE CONFERENCE, AND POWER
COALITION FOR EQUITY AND
JUSTICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State for
Louisiana.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ

EDWARD GALMON, SR., CIARA
HART, NORRIS HENDERSON,
TRAMELLE HOWARD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State for
Louisiana.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00214-SDD-SDJ

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Defendants Have Not Carried Their Burden of Demonstrating this Case
Is Moot. 6

 A. The State’s Voluntary Enactment of SB 8 Does Not Deprive this
 Court of Jurisdiction. 7

 B. The Mere Passage of SB 8 Does Not “Completely and Irrevocably”
 Eradicate the Effects of Defendants Section 2 Violation. 12

II. The Public Interest Weighs Against a Finding of Mootness. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	7
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018).....	6
<i>Callais v. Landry</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00122 (February 19, 2024).....	14
<i>Callais v. Landry</i> , No. 3:24-cv-122-DCJ-CES-RRS (W.D. La. Jan. 31, 2024)	3
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	4
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	8
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 289 (1982)	7, 8
<i>Env't Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Esposito</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 288 (M.D. La. 2019)	4
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4, 5, 7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	4, 6
<i>Little v. King</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
<i>Little v. Strange</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	15

Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979) 6

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996) 9

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia,
108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir.1997) 12

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 7

Perez v. Perry,
26 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 8, 9, 10

United States v. Phosphate Export Assn., Inc.
393 U.S. 199, 203 (1968)..... 6

Pierre v. Vasquez,
No. 1:20-CV-224-LY, 2022 WL 3219421 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2022)..... 16

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 5

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 1

Speech First, Inc v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 11

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013) 4

Tucker v. Gaddis,
40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8, 16

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 4, 5, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1357..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2284..... 15

Federal Tort Claims Act 5

La. Acts 2024, 1st Ex. Sess., No. 2 2

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. §§ 10301, et seq.*passim*

Other Authorities

Court Ordered Redistricting (Jan. 16, 2024),
<https://gov.louisiana.gov/news/governor-jeff-landry-opens-first-special-session-on-court-ordered-redistricting> 10

Liz Murrill (@AGLizMurrill), Twitter (Jan. 16, 2024, 4:53 PM),
<https://twitter.com/AGLizMurrill/status/1747376599446516056> 10

House Bill 1.....*passim*

Senate Bill 4..... 2

Senate Bill 8.....*passim*
